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Planning & Zoning 
Commission 

STAFF REPORT 

 
AGENDA 

 
# ________ 

 
TO:  CASA GRANDE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
 
FROM:  Laura Blakeman, City Planner 
 
MEETING DATE: December 4, 2014 
      

REQUEST
 
Request by David Ullrich, Reliant Land Services, for the following land use approvals 
located at 517 N. Colorado Street: 
 

1. DSA-14-00211:  Conditional Use Permit for a proposed 70’ foot wireless 
telecommunication tower.  
 

2. DSA-14-00212:  Minor Amendment to a Major Site Plan to reflect the 
location of the wireless communication tower.   
 

APPLICANT/OWNER
 
David Ullrich  
Reliant Land Services  
7201 E. Camelback Road  
Scottsdale, AZ  85251  
P:  480-266-8753 
Email: david.ullrich@rlsusa.com 

Houghton Acquisition Co. LLC 
14241 Dallas Parkway #350 
Dallas, TX  75254 
P:  520-350-9483 

 
 

 
HISTORY

 
April 21, 1968:  DSA-10-00136:  The site was annexed into the city limits by Ordinance 

#340. 
 
November 16, 1987:  The site received official zoning of R-3 (Multi-family Residential) 

with the adoption of the Zoning Ordinance and map. 
 
November 20, 1995:  The site received a zone change from R-3 (Multi-family Residential) 

to B-2 (General Business) with Ordinance 1178.59.1. 
 
July 15, 1996:   CGPZ-19/20/21-96/Ordinance 1178.76:  The site received a Zone 

Change from B-2 (General Business) to B-4 (Community Service), 
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Conditional Use Permit and a Major Site Plan for a mini-warehouse 
facility.  

 
November 11, 2014:  DSA-14-00166:  The Board of Adjustment approved the Variance 

requests to allow a 70 foot tall wireless telecommunications tower to 
be 67.6 feet from the west property line and 36 feet from the north 
property line, where 70 feet is required.   

 
Surrounding Area Land Use and Zoning  
Direction General Plan 

Designation 
Existing Zoning Current Uses

North Community Center B-2 (General Business) Manana Grande 
Commercial Center 

South Neighborhoods UR (Urban Ranch) Vacant land, Residential 
home 

East Community Center B-2 (General Business) Tri-Valley Plaza 

West Community Center B-2 (General Business),
UR (Urban Ranch)  

Vacant Land 

Aerial of the site: 

 
 

 

Site Location 

Florence Boulevard 

Proposed location of the 70 
ft. Telecommunication 
Tower 
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Development Standards: 
 Proposed Development City Code requirements 

(B-4) 
Antenna Height: 70 ft. 35 ft. maximum (CUP 

required for heights above 
35’) 

Lease Area: 300 sq. ft. N/A
Gross Site Acreage: 4.63 N/A
Setbacks: North – 36 ft,

South – 283 ft. (approx.) 
East – 586 ft. (approx.) 
West – 67.6 ft. 

70 ft. minimum (thirty-five 
feet from any property 
line, plus an additional 
one foot for every foot of 
height above thirty-five 
feet). 

 
Overview 
 
T-Mobile is requesting to construct a new Wireless Telecommunication Facility located 
at 517 N. Colorado Street.  The site is located with the Securlock mini-storage facility.  
The tower is proposed to be located at the northwest corner of the storage facility.  The 
request consists of the development of a new 70 foot tall stealth Palm Tree tower 
within a 10’ x 30’ lease area.  The majority of the equipment will be located in the 
adjacent storage unit (See Exhibit B).  
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According to City Code Section 17.68.120.B.7.a (Wireless Telecommunications 
Facilities): 
 
The setback requirements shall be thirty-five feet from any property line, plus an 
additional one foot for every foot of height above thirty-five feet.   
 

 
 
A variance was approved by the Board of Adjustment on November 11, 2014 to allow 
the proposed 70 foot tall Wireless Telecommunications Tower to be 67.6 feet from the 
west property line where 70 feet is required, and 36 feet from the north property line 
where 70 feet is required. 
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The Site is zoned B-4 (Community Services Zone).  The B-4 services typically have 
good accessibility to the public but are buffered from other uses and visibly buffered 
from arterial streets. The B-4 zoning district provides a good transitional land use from 
the adjacent residential property to the south to the commercial/retail land uses to the 
north.  Because of the types of land uses allowed in the B-4 zoning district (more 
intense than commercial but not quite industrial), the proposal to locate a wireless 
telecommunication facility in this district is appropriate. However, even though wireless 
telecommunications facilities provide a service to the community, these towers over 35’ 
feet in height involve a conditional use permit review process to address any potential 
negative effects on the adjacent residents.   
 
Zoning: 

 
The tower site is surrounded partially by commercial and residential land uses.   
 
Staff finds that the proposed location of the tower is setback far enough from Florence 
Boulevard and Colorado Street that it has minimal impact visually.  Staff finds that the 
proposed tower should blend into it’s surroundings as there are existing mature palm 
trees in the area, as well as a Verizon cell tower built to the same palm tree design.  
 
The stealth design of the tower will allow at least one additional array on the facility, 
which co-location will assist in limiting the number of wireless facilities in the area and 

B-4
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provide additional wireless coverage.  
 
The strategy of the City of Casa Grande concerning wireless towers is to minimize the 
total number city-wide with co-location opportunities and to ensure that they are 
designed to protect and promote the aesthetic quality of the community while 
accomodating managed development of wireless communication infrastructure.  
 
According to City Code Section 17.68.090C, amendments to major site plans 
previously approved by the planning and zoning commission may be approved by the 
planning director and the chairperson of the commission upon finding by the planning 
director and chairperson of the commission that the amended site plan is in substantial 
compliance with the originally approved site plan.   
 
1996 Approved Site Plan 
 

 
 
Typically, the request to locate a wireless telecommunication tower on an existing site, 
with an approved major site plan, would have been reviewed administratively according 
to the city code as stated above.  However, since the wireless telecommunications 
tower requires a conditional use permit due to the proposed height, Staff decided to 
forward both of  the  applications (Minor Amendment to a Major Site Plan and 
Conditional Use Permit) to the Commission for their review.   
 
Staff finds that the location of the proposed telecommunication tower within the existing 
Securlock storage facility site, is in substantial compliance with the required Major Site 
Plan review criteria as set forth in Section 17.68.070 of the Zoning Code.  
 

CONFORMANCE WITH CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT REVIEW CRITERIA: 
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The Commission, in approving a Conditional Use Permit, shall find as follows:   
 
That the site for the proposed use is adequate in size and topography to 
accommodate the use, and all yards, spaces, walls and fences, parking, loading 
and landscaping are adequate to properly relate the use with the land and uses in 
the vicinity; 
 
The proposed telecommunications tower will require minimal changes to the existing site, 
as the site has sufficient room to accommodate the equipment.  The ground equipment 
will be located within two existing storage units and the tower will be located within the 
existing building cutout at the northwest corner of Building D.  In addition, the site is 
completely enclosed by a 6 foot fence surrounding the property.  Although the location on 
the site does not meet the standard 70 foot set back from the north property boundary as 
noted earlier the Board of Adjustment has granted a variance allowing the monopole to be 
located 36 feet from this property boundary. Additionally, as a condition of that variance 
the monopole has to be designed in a manner to collapse/fall fall entirely on the subject 
property. 
 
That the site for the proposed use relates to streets and highways adequate in 
width and pavement type to carry the quantity and kind of traffic generated by the 
proposed use; 
 
The site will be manned by T-Mobile personnel.  Per City Code Section 15.32.060, there 
is no increase in traffic related to the existing and continued use; therefore this request 
does not trigger any requirement for dedication of adjacent street right-of-way nor does it 
require a Traffic Impact Analysis as the continued use of the site will generate less than 
100 vehicle trips per day.  
 
The site is surrounded by a 6 foot masonry wall along three perimeters with wrought iron 
fencing and gated entry located along Colorado Street.  In addition, an 8 foot chain link 
fence will be used around the base of the tower for security purposes and does not 
interfere with the vehicular traffic within the site.     
 
That the proposed use will have no adverse effect upon the abutting property; 

 
Staff finds that the location of the tower is a good location where it is setback off the 
primary view corridor of Florence Boulevard and Colorado Street.  The tower will have 
limited visibility from drivers traveling along Florence Boulevard.  Where the “Palm Tree 
Tower” will be seen it will blend in with the existing “Palm Tree Tower” that exists off of 
Avenue A.   
 
The closest residential district is approximately 163 feet southwest of the site and 283 feet 
south of the proposed tower location.  The closest residential homes are approximately 
317 feet to the southwest and 410 feet to the southeast of the existing site.   
 
Staff finds that the proposed wireless telecommunication tower location has no impact on 
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residential properties, as the tower location is not adjacent to residential and has no 
potential fall hazard impact to residential property.   
 
To minimizing any potential impact on adjacent commercial properties, the Board of 
adjustment, approved the variance request with the following condition: 
 

1. The applicant shall provide verification with the building permit submittal, that in 
the event of structural failure, the tower would fall completely within the property.  

 
This condition will ensure there is no impact on the adjacent properties in regards to 
the fall hazard. Staff is adding this condition of approval to the Conditional Use Permit  
(CUP) as it will be recorded with the CUP resolution.  
 
That the proposed use shall be in conformance with the General Plan; 
 
The site is located in the Community Center  Land Use category.    Based on the urban 
form and density of the Community Center land use, this location is an appropriate siting 
for telecommunications.    
 

  
 
That the conditions stated in the approval are deemed necessary to protect the 
public health, safety and general welfare.  
 
The condition placed upon the variance request by the Board of Adjustment has met this 
condition.   
 
Public Notification 
 

Community Center 
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Public hearing notification efforts for this request exceed the requirements set out by City 
Code: 

 A notice was published in the Casa Grande Dispatch on November 18, 2014. 
 A notice was sent to all property owners within 500 ft. of the subject site on 

November 13, 2014. 
 A public hearing sign was posted by the applicant on the subject site on 

November 18, 2014.  
 

Inquiries/Comments 
 
Staff has not received concerns on these requests.   
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
 
Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve DSA-14-00211, the 
Conditional Use Permit and DSA-14-00212, the Minor Amendment to a Major Site 
Plan for a proposed 70’ foot wireless telecommunication tower with the following 
condition: 
 

1. The applicant shall provide verification with the building permit submittal, that in 
the event of structural failure, the tower would fall completely within the property.  

  
 
Exhibits: 
 
Exhibit A – Project Narrative/Applicant’s Justification Statement 
Exhibit B – Proposed Site Plan 
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Exhibit A 
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Exhibit B 
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